Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group

Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2013

Time: 12.00pm

Venue: THE SALUSBURY ROOMS (NEXT TO SALUSBURY SCHOOL), 103
SALUSBURY ROAD, LONDON, NW6 6RG

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) Clir Michael Adeyeye, (London Borough
Virginia Rounding (Deputy of Brent)
Chairman) John Blandy, (Queen's Park Area
Dennis Cotgrove Residents' Association)
Barbara Newman Helen Durnford, (Queen's Park Area
Clir Mary Arnold, (London Residents' Association)
Borough of Brent) Annalisa Saba, (Islamia School)
Clir James Denselow, (London Paul Stratton, (Local Schools Liaison)

Borough of Brent)

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 21 November 2012
(copy attached).

For Discussion
(Pages 1 -4)

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT
A report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath (copy attached).

For Discussion
(Pages 5 - 14)

DRAFT QUEEN'S PARK CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN
A report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath (copy attached).

For Information
(Pages 15 - 260)

QUESTIONS

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 20 November at 11.30am in Committee Rooms, Second Floor West

Wing, Guildhall.

For Information



Agenda Item 3

QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP
Wednesday, 21 November 2012

Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at
Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 21 November
2012 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:

Jeremy Simons (Chairman)

Deputy Michael Welbank (Deputy Chairman)
Barbara Newman

John Blandy

Helen Durnford

Paul Stratton

Officers:

Edward Foale - Town Clerk’s Department

Jacky Compton - Town Clerk’s Department

Simon Lee - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath

Richard Gentry - Queen’s Park Manager, Open Spaces Department
Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood Manager, Open Spaces Department

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Virginia Rounding, Clir Mary Arnold and Clir
James Denselow.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
The public minutes of the meeting held on 13 June November 2012 were
approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Landscape Management — The Queen’s Park Manager stated that after further
investigation, the reason why a wedge was offered to pitch and putt users was
because of the type of golf balls that are used are of a low bounce.

Representation on the Joint Consultative Group — The Superintendent stated
that he would have to consider the constitution quite carefully before
approaching members of the community and that once he had some suitable
individuals, he would circulate it to Members for comment prior to proposing
revised membership. The Group were advised that any change to the
membership of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group would need to be

Page 1



agreed by the Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park
Management Committee.

Queen’s Park Café — Superintendent advised that there were still some issues
regarding the final lease that needed to be addressed and would submit a
report to the next meeting for consideration.

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT

A report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath providing an update on
management and enhancement matters that had taken place in Queen’s Park
since the last meeting in June 2012 was considered. During the discussion, the
following was noted:

Events and activities in the Park - busy summer with over 870,000 visitors.

Sports and Recreation — Queen’s Park Rangers Football Club held a summer
camp with a very low turnout but they were still keen to continue to use the
Park in the future.

Sports Day — over 900 children attended over various days.

Lexi Cinema — over 1000 visitors, all events were very popular with people and
that for next year it has been proposed to hold 4 events.

Tennis Courts — In response to a query, the Superintendent advised that he
would talk with the Tennis Coach and suggest that he reduces the amount of
Courts that he has booked during the summer holidays. The Superintendent
stated that he would report back to the next meeting of the Group on the
outcome.

Landscape Management — The Queen’s Park Manager advised that the
contractors would be starting the work today.

Visitors and Community — The Queen’s Park Manager advised that the
Roadshow events had not taken place this summer and that they were hoping
to hold sometime in 2013.

RECEIVED

UPDATE ON TREE MANAGEMENT

The Superintendent was heard relative to tree management. The
Superintendent stated that although there was no sign of the disease at
present, it would probably be around next year.

Page 2



6. CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE - QUEEN'S PARK
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead
Heath that provided an update on the Conservation Management Plan
(CMP) project in Queen’s Park.

RECEIVED

7. PLAY AREA REFURBISHMENT UPDATE - QUEEN'S PARK
Members received a report of the Superintendent that provided an update
on the Play Area Refurbishment in Queen’s Park.

The Queen’s Park Manager advised that the area still continued to be a
highly used and popular facility within the Park with over 197,000 visitors
between October 2011 and September 2012.

RECEIVED

8. QUESTIONS
Personal Trainers — In response to a question, the Superintendent stated that
there was currently a legal issue with regards to licensing of individuals. He
advised that he was currently in discussions with the Comptroller and City
Solicitor's Department as to the relevant powers to licence the trainers.

The Superintendent informed the Group that he would report back to the Group
at its next meeting.

Vacant Property — In response to a question, the Superintendent advised the
Group that there was currently one property that was vacant and that he hoped
to have someone taking up occupancy shortly.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

10. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS
Members noted that the next Committee meeting would be held in Queen’s
Park at 12noon on 12 June 2013, preceded by a visit at 10am.

The meeting ended at 12.58pm

Chairman

Page 3



Contact Officer: Edward Foale
tel.no.: 020 7332 1426
edward.foale@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Committee(s): Date(s):
Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 12 June 2013
Subject: Public

Superintendent’s Update

Report of: For Discussion
Simon Lee — Superintendent of Hampstead Heath

Summary

This report provides an update to members of the Queen’s Park Joint
Consultative Group on the management and operational activities since
November 2012 in Queen’s Park. The report provides progress on projects and
other initiatives including sustainability and ecology, sports and recreation,
landscape management, operational management and visitors which have
taken place over the last six months.

Recommendation(s)

That the views of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group be received.

Page 5



Main Report

Background

1. Over the winter period staff completed essential maintenance works.
Sessions took place with focus groups to assist with the production of the
Conservation Management Plan. Essential tree works have been carried out
by an external contractor. The Lord Mayor of London visited the park and was
joined by the Mayor of Brent and distinguished guests at a tree planting

ceremony. Repairs and maintenance works have been carried out to the park
furniture and infrastructure.

2. The park continues to be a busy focal point for the local community. Between
the periods May 2012 - April 2013 the park saw 1,271,580 visits. The Play
Area had 368,000 visits and the Children’s Farm 152,646 visits.

Queen's Park Gate Counters

250000
200000
150000
100000
50000
0
I - H 1 H H 1 AN AN AN AN AN AN AN N NN NN DM
U r B ru B U B /N r B B A T U B I T
§5335838582385532288:8:3¢58%
Ecology and the Environment
3. The project in the Quiet Garden to increase perennial planting and reduce

seasonal bedding continues. A small amount of summer seasonal bedding
has been ordered from West Ham Park. The reduction in seasonal bedding is

due to agreed budgetary savings in 2010. Interpretation signage will be
reviewed to incorporate any new planting in this area.

4, The park obtained a John Deere Gator electric vehicle which was being
underutilised elsewhere in the division. As this machine is electric, the park
hopes to demonstrate a reduction in diesel usage this year.

5. The Hampstead Heath Arboricultural Team are visiting Queen’s Park on a
regular basis to survey Oak trees for signs of the Oak Processionary Moth
(OPM). The OPM can threaten the health of Oak trees because they feed on
the leaves. There are some public health issues associated with the moth too.

Page 6



The moth has up to 36,000 bristles which contain a toxin. The bristle can
cause irritation to the skin, sore eyes and if inhaled, breathing difficulties.

The Forestry Commission has reported sightings in the following area;

» Several boroughs in West and South-West London (discovered 2006)
* Bromley and Croydon Boroughs in South London (2012)
» Pangbourne in West Berkshire (2010)

There have not been any confirmed sightings of the OPM in Queen’s Park.

Following a recent bi-annual inspection by our vet, it was suggested to make
improvements to the planting around the pond area in the Children’s Farm.
This project will tie in with the installation of the new pond liner. The park
gardener will support the animal attendant and other staff planting up this area
with ornamental grasses.

Sports and Recreation

10.

11.

Due to moss growth over the winter period a contractor sprayed and treated
tennis courts 5 and 6. This activity will form part of the parks work programme
and will be scheduled in to take place annually. A reason for moss growth in
this area of the courts is due to lack of sunlight from shady trees.

To promote the City of London tennis coaching sessions in the park, the park
manager purchased two A1 pavement signs which have been placed outside
the café and the Pitch and Putt hut. It is hoped that these new signs will
promote and generate further interest in available courses. The signs can be
changed to promote other events and activities in the park.

A new tennis booking system is in place and is working effectively. Players
can turn up at the booking hut in advance and make a reservation one week
in advance, avoiding the need to wait for court availability on busier days.

Queen’s Park Rangers did not hold soccer training schools in April due to
their staffing costs not being covered in October; they are reconsidering
holding events in the summer.

The City of London and Queen’s Park are accepting Spice Time Credits for
tennis and pitch and putt games on selected days of the week and times of
the year. Spice is a social enterprise that develops time banking systems for
communities and public services that engage and empower the many rather
than the few. People are thanked with credits for contributing time to their
community (putting 'Time In'). People use credits to access events, training
and leisure services.

Conservation and Heritage

12.

The park manager is currently producing a leaflet which will have information
on some of the historical aspects of Queen’s Park. Chris Blandford
Associates are assisting with this. The leaflet is in draft form and a copy will
be made available to members at the meeting.

Page 7



Landscape Management

13.

14.

During the annual tree inspections of 2011/12 carried out by ACS Consulting
and the Hampstead Heath Arboricultural team, a number of safety works were
identified. These works included crown reductions on structurally weak
canopies, removal of significant dead wood above target areas, lifting
canopies above the external road and paths to statutory height regulations
and felling one tree due to basal decay. The 34 trees worked on included; 11
Horse Chestnuts, 9 Common Ash, 6 London Planes, 5 Maples and 3 Limes.
The above works were contracted out to Woodland Tree Surgery Ltd. The
specification included carrying out the works in three tranches over the winter
period to minimise disruption to the public and staff.

The main field and bandstand field were slit, fertilised and seeded. The
contractor used his equipment to slit and seed the desire line which had been
created by joggers and walkers adjacent to Kingswood Avenue.

Page 8



15.

16.

17.

In April 2013, in the area where new play equipment has been installed, 130
metres of Common Hornbeam has been planted. As part of the play area
master plan, it was agreed to soften the edges with natural planting.
Members of the local community supported staff with this planting.

Hedge Planting in the Play Area (credit Alison Moulding)

Improvements and repairs have been carried out in the play area over the
winter months. Additional matting has been installed on the mounds of the
aerial runway to reduce the impact of erosion on the mounds. Works have
been carried out in the paddling pool including; repointing of the wall, repairs
to the pool lining (under guarantee), re-bedding uneven slabs on the pool side
due to tree roots. Following recommendations made in a ROSPA inspection
report, new chains and seats were fitted by staff to the swings.

New planters are being built by staff, these will be located between the
paddling pool and the fence line before the summer.

Operational Management

18.

19.

20.

A new contract commenced in January 2013 with Enterprise who are the
Corporate contractor for waste and recycling. All general waste collections
from the Queen’s Park compactor will now be taken to the City of London’s
waste transfer station at \Walbrook Wharf, and from there transported by river
barge to the ‘energy from waste plant’ at Belvedere in Bexley. This facility is
managed by Cory Environmental processing over 550,000 tonnes of assorted
waste from in and around the London area.

Recyclables from Queen’s Park continue to be collected by Veolia on behalf
of Brent Council who are operating a regular collection service.

The park manager is investigating the viability of installing a new type of bin in
the park which has compaction ability and is completely self-powered,

Page 9



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

meaning it can hold up to 6 times more waste than an average street bin, thus
reducing the number of collections from bins in the park.

A number of options are being considered with regard to the changes with the
staff rosta in Queen’s Park. Budgetary savings will mean the park will see a
reduction of one full time post in March 2014. A revised rota will ensure the
available staff resource will continue to provide a well maintained park.

A contractor has been appointed to carry out necessary repairs to the signage
and interpretation panels in the park. They are currently refurbishing the City
of London crests and will install new interpretation and map panels along with
replacement strap lines on the entrance notice boards before the summer
period.

Under the annual work programme, work was carried out to the block paving
in the Quiet Garden. There were a number of raised areas causing a potential
trip hazard by root encroachment and the blocks lifting. The Arboricultural
team were consulted before any roots were cut.

Other works have been completed under the annual works programme; this
has included painting the staffroom, a section of the exterior fencing along
Kingswood Avenue and the exterior of the animal huts in the farm.

To reduce the impact of pigeon nuisance at the Lych gate, staff installed
spikes and netting in the roof area. There was also a health issue with pigeon
faeces on the benches which has now been resolved.

Over the winter months, staff carried out repairs and maintenance to 60
benches in the park. This involved screwing and gluing and re-staining
benches.

The goat enclosure and aviary in the Children’s Farm has been re-turfed, this
will now form part of the annual work plan for staff. A new pond liner has
been fitted by staff as the old liner was ripped and leaking.

There have been no reported Health and Safety accidents in the park relating
to staff during the period November 2012 — May 2013.

Visitors and Community

29.

The park hosted a “Winter Gathering” event in December 2012. Music was
provided outside the café and Santa Claus made an appearance, turning on
the lights on the tree with 200 visitors in attendance. The café provided
refreshments and there were arts and crafts activities for children.

Page 10



30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

On the 1% March 2013 to mark its first Mayoral visit since its centenary in
1987, Alderman Gifford, the Lord Mayor of the City of London Corporation
ceremonially planted a Common Oak tree in Queen’s Park. The Lord Mayor
was joined by The Worshipful the Mayor of Brent, Clir Michael Adeyeye. Both
Mayors, along with guests, were taken on a tour by park manager Richard
Gentry, taking in the Quiet Garden, play area redevelopment and the
Woodland Walk.

Tree Planting Ceremony in Queen’s Park

In April 2013, Jonathan Meares, Highgate Wood & Conservation Manager
supported the park manager with a tree walk around the park for the
community. 14 people attended the walk and the feedback received was
positive with interest in future walks.

It was agreed at the November 2012 meeting that the Park, in conjunction
with ‘Where is the Nomad’ could hold four outdoor films in 2013. These films
have been scheduled in to take place on the following dates;

17/08/13 - Stand by Me

24/08/13 - Usual Suspects
07/09/13 - Crouching Tiger
21/09/13 - Roman Holiday

The Queen’s Park Area Residents Association (QPARA) will not be holding
the Book Festival in 2013. It is hoped that this popular event will return in the
future.

The Queen’s Park day event will take place on 15 September 2013. The City
of London is in consultation with members of the organising team from
QPARA to discuss arrangements for this event.

Children’s entertainment and bands have been arranged for the summer

period, flyers and posters advertising the events will be produced in due
course to promote the events to the wider community. Attempts have been

Page 11



36.

37.

38.

made to hold activities for older children. Brent Sport Development have
contacted the City of London and requested the use of Queen’s Park during
August to hold free multi sports events and activities which will include a
variety of popular sports and games for 7 — 14 year old children. The
proposed dates are; 12 to 16 August, 10.30am -12.30pm.

The park manager is making use of social media via the Hampstead Heath
Communications Officer, including twitter to advertise events and activities in
the park.

New interpretation signage has been installed in the farm. The signage
provides information about the birds which are in the aviary. Over the winter
period the Children’s Farm received 40 formal school visits which amounted
to 1,120 children.

Seven classes from Salusbury School were involved with bulb planting in the
park during November 2012. Other schools were invited to join in with this
activity.

Representation on the Joint Consultative Group

39.

40.

The park manager contacted four local residents groups who he considered
may have an interest in the management of the park and its future
development as an important hub within the local community. The following
groups were contacted; Kensal Triangle Residents Association (KTRA),
Brondesbury Residents and Tenants Association (BRAT), Aylestone Park
Residents and Tenants A
[...]
da Iltem 5

Committee(s): Date(s):
Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 12 June 2013
Subject: Public

Queen’s Park Conservation Management Plan

Report of:
Simon Lee — Superintendent of Hampstead Heath

For Discussion

Summary

This report provides an update on the production of the new Conservation
Management Plan (CMP) for Queen’s Park. The first draft of the CMP is
enclosed with this report for the Consultative Groups’ views. Further public
consultation will be undertaken following any proposed amendments by your
Group in order to seek wider public opinion on the core components of the draft

plan.

Recommendation

That the views of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group be received on
the draft Conservation Management Plan and proposals for wider public

consultation.

Page 15



Main Report

Background

1. Chris Blandford Associates were appointed consultants in 2012 to prepare a
Conservation Management Plan for Queen’s Park. The plan is being
developed to assist the management team in conserving the significance of
the park. The CMP for Queen’s Park is now in its first draft. The park manager
formulated the Queen’'s Park CMP Working Group (QPCMPWG) and
arranged a number of focus group sessions under the headings; Natural
Environment, Built Environment & Infrastructure, Community & Recreation
and Heritage. Focus group sessions were held in November and December
2012 with key objectives and policies formulated by this group. The current
draft contains an executive summary, a focused set of policies and
aspirational goals with broad timescales and estimated costs.

Current CMP Draft

2. The Executive Summary section which includes a breakdown of the key
headlines, aims and objectives provides a quick glance view of the plan. This
is a large document and the inclusion of this section is important in enabling
readers to pick and choose the section of the document they want to read.

3. The Executive Summary has been broken down in to six areas, Introduction,
Understanding the Heritage, Statement of Significance, Risks and
Opportunities, Aims and Objectives, and Adoption and Review.

4. An earlier SWOT (strengths, weakness, opportunities, threats) analysis had
been carried out internally with staff from the across North London Open
Spaces Division and with park users at a roadshow event in the park. This
SWAT analysis supported both Chris Blandford Associates and the
QPCMPWG with the process and focused their thoughts on considering aims,
objectives and goals. During the focus group sessions in November and
December 2012, the groups also carried out a SWOT analysis and a
comprehensive list of objectives, aims and proposed policies for the future
management of the park were discussed. The headline topic areas for the
focus groups were Heritage, Built Environment & Infrastructure, Natural
Environment and Community & Recreation. These headlines topics have
been duplicated in the draft CMP.

5. A Statement of Significance identifies what is important about Queen’s Park
and why, this helps define what the CMP is seeking to protect and enhance,
therefore informing the conservation vision, aims and objectives for the park.

6. Risks and opportunities have been identified in the draft and these have been
produced from the work with focus groups, staff and public consultation.

7. Aims and objectives within the CMP have been broken down in to five topic
areas; Heritage, Built Environment & Infrastructure, Natural Environment,
Community & Recreation and Managing Information about Heritage. The

Page 16



8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

context of each topic is set out with an overriding objective, associated
essential actions and aspirational goals.

Overriding Objectives for each topic area are:
o Heritage — Conserve and enhance the park’s historical values.

¢ Managing Information about Heritage — ensure good understanding
of the park’s significance through systematic approach to managing
information and high quality interpretation.
[...]
isk budget, this will be challenging for the management to ensure there
is both the availability of sufficient funds and resource to achieve positive
outcomes and results.

Page 17



History of Queen’s Park

15.

A historical document was produced in March 2011 by Land Use Consultants
who were appointed by the City of London to carry out research and develop
‘A History of Queen’s Park’ document. This historical document has been
important in highlighting the importance of the parks designer Alexander
McKenzie in the landscape designer movement of the time.

Public Consultation

16.

17.

18.

19.

It is recommended that further public consultation takes place with the
community and stakeholders with the support of Chris Blandford Associates,
City of London staff and key stakeholders.

Management and staff can assist with these events and support can be
provided by colleagues within the division who have already gone through the
process of public consultation as part of the development of a CMP.

It is suggested that at least two/three further consultation sessions are held in
the park over the summer period. Including a session on Queen’s Park Day
which takes place on September 15" 2013. This event alone can receive up
to 15,000 visitors.

The format of the public consultation events will be to include boards with
information against each topic theme, the Statement of Significance and an
opportunity for visitors to give comment on the CMP and future developments
in the park.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

20.

The CMP meets the Corporate Community Strategy 3. Environment - A World
Class City which protects promotes and enhances our environment
Departments, 4. Promotion A world Class City which is vibrant and culturally
rich. It also meets the Departmental Strategic Aims — Involving communities
and partners in developing a sense of place through care and management of
our sites; Deliver sustainable working practices to promote the variety of life
and protect t

Minutes of the meeting


QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP
Wednesday, 12 June 2013 

Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at The 
Salusbury Rooms, 103 Salusbury Road, London, NW6 6RG on Wednesday, 12 June 

2013 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman)
Dennis Cotgrove
Barbara Newman CBE
Cllr James Denselow
Cllr Michael Adeyeye
John Blandy
Helen Durnford
Paul Stratton

Officers:
Simon Lee

Richard Gentry

Alistair MacLellan

- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park

- Constabulary and Queen’s Park 
Manager

- Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mary Arnold and Annalisa Saba.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 were approved as an 
accurate record subject to ‘November’ being deleted on page one, item three. 

Matters Arising

Queen’s Park Café – the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath briefed 
Members that all four café leases in the North London Open Spaces Division 
had been approved by the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Management Committee in May. The café operators had been written to 
and the Corporation’s expectations made clear regarding the use of staff 
uniforms, customer comment cards and mystery shopping. In response to a 
question the Superintendent confirmed that the lease for Queen’s Park Café 



had not yet been formally signed and that the operator had been a tenant-at-will 
for the past six months. 

At a Member’s request, the Queen’s Park Residents’ Association’s 
dissatisfaction with the lack of a tender exercise for the Queen’s Park Café 
lease was noted in the minutes. 

Tennis Courts – The Queen’s Park Manager advised he had spoken to the 
Tennis Coach and that the Coach had been given access to four courts. An 
advance in-person booking system had been implemented in February 2013 
and this new system would be reviewed over the summer. In response to a 
question the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath said that the introduction of 
online booking was an aspiration that was subject to existing resources and 
would be considered further as part of the review of the current system over the 
summer. 

In response to a question, the Queen’s Park Manager agreed to keep the 
current allocation of four courts for coaching/children and two courts for adults 
open to review given that this potentially restricted access for adults during the 
summer months. 

Personal Trainers – In response to a question the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath confirmed that the latest legal advice was that the 
Corporation had no power to license personal trainers using the Park. He said 
that the Royal Parks were able to license personal trainers under a regulation 
that the Corporation of London did not possess. He agreed that it would be 
worthwhile for Members of the Committee to contact their local MP to raise their 
concerns. In the meantime the Queen’s Park Manager confirmed that staff were 
regularly briefed on the potential to use byelaws to prevent the attachment of 
exercise props to trees and railings, and that there was potential to publicise 
this in park literature. 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
The Queen’s Park Manager provided a verbal update to the Committee and 
covered the following points:-

Background

 The Park continues to be well used with over one million visits in 
2012/13. 

Ecology and the Environment

 The amount of seasonal bedding sourced from West Ham Park for use 
in the Quiet Garden has been reduced for budgetary reasons.

 A John Deere Gator electric vehicle has been obtained from elsewhere 
within the North London Open Spaces Division, the use of which will 
hopefully lead to a reduction in diesel usage this year. 



 The Hampstead Heath Arboricultural Team were regularly surveying the 
Park for tree disease. In response to a question, the Queen’s Park 
Manager confirmed that the ash trees in the Park were being monitored 
for Ash Dieback but that at present this was not present in the Park. 

Sports and Recreation

 A contractor recently treated Tennis Courts 5 and 6 for moss growth. 

 A report on the new advance booking system for the tennis courts would 
come to the Committee in November. 

 Queen’s Park Rangers have been asked to provide a soccer training 
school in the Park over the summer.

 The Park Manager has had discussions with the Brent Council Sports 
Officer over a programme of sport for 7-14 year olds. 

 The City of London and Queen’s Park are accepting Spice Time Credits 
for tennis and pitch and putt games on selected days of the week, and 
volunteers have been sought for the Park. In response to a question, the 
Queen’s Park Manager stated that to date no-one had cashed in their 
credits.

Conservation and Heritage

 A draft leaflet has been produced, for which the Park Manager requested 
Members to provide feedback.

Landscape Management

 The Hampstead Heath Arboricultural Team and external contractor ACS 
Consulting have carried out safety works on 34 trees in the Park, 
including crown reduction and removal of dead wood. Works were 
carried out in three tranches during the winter to minimise the impact on 
the public. 

 The desire line created by joggers and walkers adjacent to Kingswood 
Avenue has been slit and seeded. 

 130 metres of Common Hornbeam was installed in the area of the new 
play equipment in April 2013 and the edges softened with natural 
planting with the help of the local community. 

Operational Management

 A new contract with Enterprise for general waste collection began in 
January 2013. 



 Recyclables continue to be collected by Veolia on behalf of Brent 
Council. 

 In response to a question, the Chairman noted two apparent issues with 
the use of compactor bins in the Park: that they were only available for 
lease, not purchase and their appearance would potentially not conform 
with the aesthetics of the Park. 

 Budget reductions will see the loss of one full-time post in the Park in 
March 2014. 

 Netting and spikes had been installed on the lychgate to deal with 
pigeon nuisance.

 Staff had repaired and maintained park benches during the winter. 

 The Park hosted a ‘Winter Gathering’ in December 2012 for over 200 
visitors. 

 The Lord Mayor of London and the Worshipful the Mayor of Brent visited 
the Park in March 2013 to plant a Common Oak. 

 Further events are planned for 2013, including an outdoor cinema. 

 The Park Manager is advertising events through the Hampstead Heath 
Twitter feed. In response to a question, the Committee agreed that it was 
worthwhile considering the creation of a dedicated Queen’s Park Twitter 
feed. 

 New interpretative signage had been installed in the Children’s Farm.

Representation on the Joint Consultative Group

 The Park Manager has contacted four local residents groups who 
potentially have an interest in the management of the Park. In response 
to a question, he agreed to contact the Kensal Rise Residents Group 
using contact details to be provided by Councillor James Denselow. 

 The Chairman noted that two interested parties could attend the 
November Committee as observers ahead of a formal request for 
membership being made to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and 
Queen’s Park Management Committee. 

5. DRAFT QUEEN'S PARK CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN 
The Park Manager introduced the draft Conservation Management Plan (CMP), 
noting the appointment of Chris Blandford Associates as consultants, the 
structure of the CMP and the establishment of focus group meetings in 



November and December 2012. Some recommendations of the CMP are 
relatively simple and are already being progressed using the Risk Budget. 

The Committee proceeded to discuss the CMP, and the following points were 
made:-

 The CMP should be subject to a further two to three rounds of 
consultation.

 Community consultation could follow the model established by Burnham 
Beeches and Hampstead Heath: the use of story boards, postcard 
feedback, stalls at established events such as Queen’s Park Day. 
Analysis arising from this should then be subject to further 
communication activity.

 The revised CMP should come back to the November Committee, 
following consultation at the last major event in the Park in September. 

 Consultation of the statutory consultees should not be overlooked. 

 The CMP should have page numbers as well as/instead of paragraph 
numbers for ease of reference. 

 The CMP should be highlighted on the Corporation of London website. 

 The CMP should feature at the next Brent Connect event – Councillor 
James Denselow to contact the Park Manager to arrange. 

6. QUESTIONS 
Two questions were posed:-

 In response to a query, the Park Manager agreed to contact Annalisa 
Saba (who was not able to be present at the meeting), about the 
possibility of creating a dedicated area for parents with special needs 
children near the Queen’s Park Café. 

 In response to a request, the Chairman and the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath agreed to facilitate a tour of Hampstead Heath on the 
date of the next Committee meeting. 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no urgent business. 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Subject to confirmation of venue the next Queen’s Park Joint Consultative 
Group will be held on Wednesday 20 November at 11:30am on Hampstead 
Heath, and will involve a tour of the Heath. 



The meeting ended at 12.50pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk  


